

No. 00-46

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRUCE G. MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFREY H. BECK,
as Successor Agent for Southeast Bank, N.A.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN F. BLOSS
CLARK BLOSS &
MCIVER, PLLC
Post Office Box 1349
Greensboro, NC 27402
(336) 275-7275

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 237-8165

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
AMY HOWE
THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20016
(202) 237-7543

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. No Valid Federal Common Law Is Applicable to this Case.....	2
A. <i>O’Melveny</i> and <i>Atherton</i> Both Apply.....	2
B. The <i>D’Oench</i> Doctrine Is Independently Invalid as Applied to this Case.....	3
C. FIRREA Preempts the Field for Federal Common Law Defenses in Connection with Receiverships.....	9
II. There Is No Basis for Avoiding the Rule of <i>O’Melveny</i> and <i>Atherton</i>	9
A. Invalid Federal Common Law Is Not Presumed Retained, Regardless of Its Age.	10
B. <i>O’Melveny</i> and <i>Atherton</i> Both Apply to Pre-Existing Federal Common Law.	10
C. The <i>Texas</i> Approach Does Not Apply to the Common-Law Rules Asserted in this Case.	12
D. FIRREA Overcomes Even the <i>Texas</i> Presumption.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	17
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	passim
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	6, 15
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994)	4
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	4
<i>D’Oench, Duhme & Co., Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 315 U.S. 447 (1942).....	6, 9
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945).....	14
<i>Gunter v. Hutchinson</i> , 674 F.2d 862 (CA11), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 826 (1982).....	4, 5
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952).....	17
<i>Langley v. FDIC</i> , 484 U.S. 86 (1987)	9, 15
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	4
<i>Ledo Fin. Corp. v. Summers</i> , 122 F.3d 825 (CA9 1997).....	5
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604 (1953)	13, 14
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	passim
<i>Miree v. DeKalb County</i> , 433 U.S. 25 (1977)	7
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	passim
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	14
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	2
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 197.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(9)(A).....	16

12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(11)(A).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1821(g).....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1823(e).....	16, 19

Other Authorities

Brief for the FDIC, <i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , No. 93-489 (Feb. 18, 1994)	11, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 54, 101st Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. I (1989)	19
<i>Hearing on S. 648 Before the Senate Comm. on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 49 (1995).....	20
<i>O'Melveny</i> Oral Arg.Tr., 1994 U.S. Trans. Lexis 155 (March 21, 1994)	15
S. 648, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995).....	20
